LAWRENCE GR M

Mr D Shorland Our Ref:

Planning Inpectorate

Room 1003 Your Ref:

Tollgate House App/K5600/E/99/1016054
Houlton Street App/K5600/A/99/1016055
Bristol BS2 SDJ

SENT BY FAX 0117 987 8406 5 March 1999 ~

AND POST

Dear Mr Shorland

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990
APPEALS BY ST JAMES HOMES LTD

SITE AT FORMER THAMES WATER RESERVOIR AND TOWER HOUSE,
CAMPDEN

HILL ROAD, KENSINGTON, LONDON W8

I attach a copy letter from Sellwood Planning to yourself of 3" March from which you will
note that we have been instructed in this matter. Can you please ensure that any future
correspondence relating to this appeal is sent to myself. I would be grateful if .you could also
pass a copy of this correspondence to the chart room_in order that ¢ 5{:1130 send all

correspondence to myself regarding Inquiry dates. RECEIVEDBY P VN!NG SERVICES
EX -
Noct N | oA sw A0
Yours sincerely ;V Bt // SE JENF J ack
@y- 8 MAR 1999
TREVOR BLANEY EREE 10 REC ARB Fp\ﬁ\? B{E)g FEES

Copy Derek Taylor — Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea (361 3463)

190 Strand London WC2R 1JN Tel: 0171-379 0000 Fax: 0171-379 6854 Telex: 22673 DX: 39 London Chancery Lane WC1
and
61 5t Mary Axe London EC3A 8JN Tel: 0171-621 1141 Fax: 0171-480 5156 Telex: 887133 DX: 1072 London City CDE

E-mail: info@lawgram.comInternet: hetp://www . lawgram.com

ASSOCIATED WITH FIRMS IN AMSTERDAM ANTWERP BEIRUT, BRUSSELS, HAMBURG, HONG KONG,MADRID.NEW YORK,PARIS, STOCKHOLM, VARNA AND MARIUPOL
904805 MEMBER OF ASSOCIATED BUSINESS LAWYERS IN EUROPE
SOLICITORS AUTHORISED BY THE LAW SOCIETY TO CONDUCT INVESTMENT BUSINESS, A LIST OF THE PARTNERS IS OPEN TO INSPECTION AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS
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Ref: RMS/StJ/CAM/99036

YourRef.  App/KS600/E/99/1016054
App/K5600/4/99/1016055

Mr D Shorland
Planning Inspectorate
Room 1003

Tollgate House
Houlton Street
Bristol BS2 9DJ

FAX & POST

Dear Sir

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS & CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990
APPEALS BY ST JAMES HOMES LTD.
SITE AT FORMER THAMES WATER RESERVOIR AND TOWER HOUSE,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, KENSINGTON, LONDON W§

Please note that our clients, the appellants, St James Homes Ltd, have instructed
solicitors in relation to the appeal. I would be grateful, therefore, if you could ensure
that all future correspondence is directed to Mr Trevor Blaney, Lawrence Graham
Solicitors, 190 Strand, London, WC2 (Tel: 0171 379 0000, Fax: 0171 379 6854). I am
copying this letter to the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea.

Y ours faithfully

R M Sellwood

cc. D.Tayler
T Blaney




MEMORANDUM

To: Planning & Conservation ‘ From: Director of Legal Services
cc:  Head of Development Controi
Lesley Wyatt-Jones .
Planning & Conservation ’:rc Sl ?\;k\"f'\‘NN'NG SERNCE#
David McDonald b foc| v | Tsw [ se Tenr [ 2O
Steve Davies e U
Phil Hughes 1 \b 17 MAR 1999
Helen Divett (
. : =T 1 1
Transportation & Highways R FWOTCON feppg
- i i LN | DES
Gillian Palmer
My ref: LP Your Ref: Derek Taylor
Room No: 313
Ext: 2180 Dute: 10 March 19997

Campden Hill Reservoir

The Conference with David Holgate QC has been arranged for 11.30 a.m. on Thursday 15
April 1999 in Chambers at 4 Breams Buildings.

I am proposing to send the papers to him on 7 April so that he has enough time to consider
them properly before the Conference.

I thought it would be helpful to give you plenty of notice of the documents T will need to
send to David Holgate which are as follows:-

1.

LA

il

2 =1 o

9.

Application forms for the Appeal Scheme (ie. for Planning Permission and
Conservation Area Consent).

Application drawings as submitted.

Any revised drawings which are likely to be substituted for the appeal drawings by the
Appellant.

Traffic Impact Assessment submitted with the Application.

Gillian Palmer’s assessment of the Traffic Assessment Report and her further work
with regard to the tennis club.

Draft Reports to Committee on the Appeal and Revised Schemes.

Draft Statement of Case.

Bundle of objection letters from residents.

Bundie of correspondence between Council and the Appellant.

If you have any queries in connection with the above please do not hesitate to contact me.
Have you any clear idea about a possible Committee date? Have you spoken to the
Appellant and the Planning Inspectorate about the late submission of the Statement of
Case?

[ Mesrs. Loy

LeVerne Parker for

OMI"\ L Sm-u.l..lo




CAMPDEN HILL RESERVOIRS

EXISTING AND PROPOSED - A COMPARISON

ADVANTAGES
Existing

Open appearance/feel

Green boundary

Planted bank to Aubrey Walk

Little or no noise from site

Little vehicular activity during winter
Contrasts pleasantly with busier areas nearby

DISADVANTAGES

Existing

Poorly designed W.T.H
Redundant use
Uncontrolled tennis club

Proposed

62 new res. units provided
17 affordable units prov.
All year round recreation
New boundary planting
Better design for W.T.H
Opportunity to control

use by Condition

Proposed

Built up site/less open feel
All year round activity
Greater traffic levels

Less planting to A.Walk




MEMORANDUM

Date: 31 March 1999

To:  Leveme Parker/John Zukowski
CC:

From: RBK.C.

RE:  Campden Hill Reservoirs

As you are aware, | have recently received revised plans for the current application for
redevelopment of the above site for the purposes of tenms club and housing,.

The revised plans adjust the arrangement of the units on site, and amend the external
design of the Campden Hill Road block of flats. Adjustments are also made to the
landscaping of the proposed development.

There is no change to the number of units, the overall arrangement of houses around a
square and two blocks of flats, the provision of 12 tennis courts, provision of underground
parking. No new uses are introduced to the scheme, and no new planning considerations
generated.

1 would be very grateful for your advice on the following questions:

(1)  Is there strength in the argument that the revised plans might be so different to those
originally submitted so as to be unacceptable as revisions, and to be treated as a new
planning application? '

(2) In the event that we concluded that the revisions must be treated as a new
application, would such a course be likely to achieve any practical benefit in terms
of the forthcoming Public Inquiry? Would the Inspectorate put much store in such a
stance taken by the Council?

Thankyou for your assistance in this.

M. I. French

Executive Director, Planning & Conservation

31 March 1999 Confidential




To: Derek Taylor From: Director of Legal Services
Planning & Conservation

Our Ref: LP Your Ref: Derek Taylor
Room No: 313 Planning & Conservation
Ext No: 2180 Date: 18 May 1999 7

Campden Hill Reservoir

Please find attached a copy of the further note I have sent to David Holgate QC.

I have given to Phil Hughes copies of the documents relevant to the issue of affordable housing,
including the report to committee in connection with 552 Kings Road.

LoMaas. b AN
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20 MAY 1999

LeVerne Parker
for Director of Legal Services
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IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 78
THE TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

AND IN THE MATTER OF CAMPDEN HILL
RESERVOIR LONDON W8

NOTE TO LEADING COUNSEL

Further to Instructing Solicitor’s previous note to Leading Counsel, the draft
Statement of Case is now included herewith (document 35).

Leading Counsel also has the following additional documents for the consultation at
11 a.m. on Friday 21 May 1999:-

49, Letter dated 13 May 1999 from Lawrence Graham with enclosed draft Section 106
Agreement;

50. Letter dated 13 May 1999 to Lawrence Graham from Instructing Solicitor in
connection with the draft Section 106 Agreement;

51. Report to Planning & Conservation Committee dated 29 April 1999 in connection
with 552 Kings Road;

52. Minute of Planning & Conservation Committee of 29 April 1999;

53. Letter dated 13 May 1999 from Lawrence Graham re Council’s Statement of Case;

54. Letter dated 14 May 1999 from Lawrence Graham enclosing Appeal form;

55. Instructing Solicitor’s letter dated 17 May 1999 to Planning Inspectorate in
connection with Second Appeal.

Leading Counsel will note that in the letter dated 13 May 1999 Lawrence Graham
refer to the site at 552 Kings Road in respect of which the Planning & Conservation
Committee was minded to grant planning permission subject to the completion of the
Section 106 Agreement in connection with affordable housing. Leading Counsel has
(document 57) a copy of the Report to Planning & Conservation Committee in
connection with that site. The Section 106 Agreement has yet to be completed and the
Application for Planning Permission is still subject to a holding direction from the
Secretary of State. The Secretary of State is still considering whether or not the

Application should be called in.



If Leading Counsel has any queries in connection with these further papers or needs
any further information prior to the consultation he should not hesitate to contact

LeVerne Parker on telephone number 0171-361 2180.




IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 78
THE TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING
ACT 1990

AND IN THE MATTER OF CAMPDEN
HILL RESERVOIR LONDON W8

NOTE TO LEADING COUNSEL

David Holgate QC
4 Breams Buildings
LDE: Box No: 1042

A G Phillips

Director of Legal Services

The Royal Borough of Kensington and
Chelsea

DX 84015 Kensington High Street 2

Ref: LP

Tel: 0171-361 2180



/
The Planning Inspectorate

Room 10/03 Direct Line  0117-987 8105 3
Tollgate House Switchboard  0117-987 800

Houlton Street Fax No 0117-987 844

Bristol BS2 9DJ GTN 1374 8105
Lawrence Graham
190 Strand Your Ref: TDB
London WC2R Our Ref:  APP/KS600/E/99/1016054

APP/K5600/A/99/1016055
FAO Mr T Blaney
Date: 14 April 1999 ~

Dear Sirs

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

APPEALS BY ST JAMES HOMES LIMITED

SITE AT FORMER THAMES WATER RESERVOIR AND TOWER HOUSE,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, KENSINGTON, LONDON W3

Thank you for your letter of 12 April with enclosures.

Before deciding whether to consider the amended proposals, the Inspector must satisfy
himself that they are not substantially different from the original applications, and that to
proceed would not bypass the normal consultation process. This is a matter for the appointed

Inspector to consider at the inquiry.

A copy of this letter goes for information to the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea.

Yours faithfully

e

MISS C RICHARDSON

An Executive Agency in the Department of the Environment, Transport and the Regions, and the Welsh Office




LEGAL SERVICES
THE TOWN HALL, HORNTON STREET, LONDON W8 7NX

DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES A.G.PHILLIPS LLB, SOLICITOR

FAQ: Trevor Blaney Esq TELEPHONE 0171-361-2180
Lawrence Graham FACSIMILE 0171-361-3488
DX 39 London Chancery Lane WC2 DX 84015 Kensington High Street 2

INTERNET tellsp@rbke.gov.uk

BY DX & FAX: 0171 480 5156
11 May 1999

My reference: Your reference: Please ask for:

LP/10018473 TDB LeVeme Parker

Dear Mr Blaney,

Campden Hill Reservoir

Thank you for your letter of 7 May 1999.

Following our telephone conversation on Friday I have spoke to Miss C. Richardson who was the author of
the letter of 14 April 1999 from the Planning Inspectorate.

She confirmed my understanding that the application currently before the Inspectorate is as it was appealed
ie not subject to the amendments. '

The earliest time at which the scheme before the Inspector can formally be changed is following the
submission of the appeal in respect of the second application and the Inspectorate has accepted that this
appeal may be considered at the inquiry starting on 20 July 1999. The Council is prepared to support your
request that the second appeal is considered at the inquiry in the interests of ensuring that ail parties,
including third parties, are clear at the earliest opportunity in respect of which scheme they are preparing
evidence. This is preferable to leaving such clarification to a date closer to the inquiry when submissions
would need to be made to the Inspectorate about amendments to the first appeal.

I note that if the Inspectorate agrees to consider the second appeal at the inquiry starting on 20 July, you will
ask for the first appeal to be withdrawn. I confirm that the second application was received on
19 March 1999.

As you are aware the applications are scheduled to be reported to the Planning Services Committee on
8 June 1999. Ican confirm that the recommendation of the Executive Director, Planning and Conservation,
is likely to be that planning permission should be refused. Until the Committee has considered the
applications, the officers cannot prepare a statement of case reflecting the consideration of the applications
by Members. I am prepared however to let you have a statement of case, albeit without prejudice to the
Committee’s consideration of the applications, on Monday 24 May 1999 which will be in good time for the
pre-inquiry meeting. I would also mention that, in our telephone conversation on Friday, I did not agree that
in the absence of the Council’s statement of case, you would be obliged to consider preparing evidence on

all fronts, but I said this was something that the Council
LP/10.05.Blaney




T Blaney Esq Lawrence Graham

clearly wanted to avoid happening and therefore this is why [ am prepared to let you to have a statement of
case on 24 May albeit before the Committee has considered the applications.

I enclose for copies of third party objections received after the despatch of the appeal questionnaire.

I understand Mr Zukowski has faxed to you a precedent for one of the Council’s standard Section 106
Agreements relating to affordable housing.

Yours sincerely,

LeVerne Parker
for Director of Legal Services

cc: Planning and Conservation - Derek Taylor

LP/10.05.Blaney




MEMORANDUM

To: See Below From: Director of Legal Services

cc:
Your Ref: My Ref: LP/10018473

Ext: 2180

Date: 19May 1999

Campden Hill Reservoir

Please find attached copies of the following documents in preparation for the consultation
with Mr David Holgate QC at 11.00 am on Friday 21 May 1999 in Committee Room 6:-

1. Instructions to Leading Counsel;
2. Draft report to Committee;

3. Draft reasons for refusal;

4. Draft statement of case.

]

should be grateful if you could read through the draft report, reasons for refusal and

statement of case so that we can discuss any comments that you may have at the consultation.
This will be the last opportunity to discuss the report with Mr Holgate before it goes to
committee and the statement of case needs to be sent to the Appellant immediately after the

consultation,

AN) 2aax8 PanS

LeVerne Parker
for Director of Legal Services

Planning and Conservation - Derek Taylor (Instructions only)
Planning and Conservation - David McDonald/Steve Davis
Planning and Conservation - Phill Hughes

Transportation & Highways - Bill Mount/Gillian Palmer

RECEIVED BY PLANNING SERVICES
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IN THE MATTER OF SECTON 78
THE TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

AND IN THE MATTER OF CAMPDEN HILL
RESERVOIR LONDON W8§

NOTE TO LEADING COUNSEL

Leading Counsel has herewith copies of the following documents:-

31. Instructing Solicitor’s Memo of 26 April 1999;

32. Instructing Solicitor’s Letter of 26 April 1999;

33. Appellant’s Solicitor’s Letter of 8 May 1999,

34. Instructing Solicitor’s Letter of 11 May 1999;

35. Draft Statement of Case;

36. Letter from Planning Inspectorate dated 5 May 1999;

37. Draft Report;

38. Reasons for refusal;

39. Denis McCoy’s Experience,

40. Letter dated 23 April 1999 from Derek Taylor to English Heritage;
41. Letter dated 28 Apnil 1999 from English Heritage;

42, Fax from London Research Centre;

43. Letter dated from Tennis Club and note of telephone conversation;
44. Letter dated 23 April 1999 from Derek Taylor to Selwood Planning;
45. Letter dated 8 May 1999 from Sellwood Planning;

46. Memo dated 23 April 1999 from Derek Taylor to Council’s Arboriculture Officer;
47. Bundle of correspondence;

48. Bundle of correspondence and consent to works re: trees;

Site Visit and Consultation 22 April 1999

Leading Counsel has (document 31) a copy of Instructing Solicitor’s Memo of
26 April 1999 setting out action points following the conference and site visit on

22 April 1999.

Procedure
Instructing Solicitor has spoken to the Planning Inspectorate about their letter of

14 April 1999. The Inspectorate confirmed that the scheme currently before the



Inspector is the scheme originally appealed. Leading Counsel has (document 32) a
copy of Instructing Solicitor’s letter to the Appellant’s Solicitors of 26 April 1999 and
a copy of the Appellant’s Solicitor’s response of 8 May 1999 (document 33). Leading
Counsel will note that the Appellant proposes to appeal the second application on

14 May 1999 and ask for this appeal to be considered at the inquiry 1n July and to
withdraw the first appeal. The Planning Inspectorate have indicated that this course of
action would be acceptable if the Council agrees. Leading Counsel has a copy of
Instructing Solicitor’s letter to the Appellant’s Solicitors of 11 May 1999 (document

34).

Leading Counsel will see from the correspondence that the Appeliant’s Solicitors are
pushing for the Council’s Statement of Case which Instructing Solicitor proposes to
send out as soon as possible following the consultation with Leading Counsel.
Leading Counsel has (document 35} a copy of the revised draft Statement of Case for

his consideration.

A pre-inquiry meeting has been arranged for 2.00 pm on Monday 14 June 1999.
Leading Counsel has (document 36) a copy of the letter in connection with the pre-

inquiry meeting from the Planning Inspectorate.

Report to Committee and the Council’s Evidence

Leading Counsel has (document 37) the amended report together with (document 38)

suggested reasons for refusal.

The Council has retained Mr Denis McCoy of McCoy Associates to give the planning
and design evidence (except for the affordable housing evidence) at the inquiry.

Leading Counsel has (document 39) the opening paragraph of a previous proof of




Derek Taylor or Phil Hughes will be dealing with the affordable housing evidence.

Following the last consultation with Leading Counsel Derek Taylor wrote to English
Heritage (document 40) and he received a response from Mr Stabb of English

Heritage on 28 April 1999 (document 41).

A survey is being carried out at the tennis club by LRC to find out the amount of
travel etc to the club {document 42). Gillian Palmer has received {document 43) a
letter dated 23 April 1999 from the Chairman of the tennis club describing how it

operates.

The residents have instructed Mr Nick Bursey of Colin Buchanans to consider the

traffic impact assessment and presumably appear at the inquiry.

Gillian Palmer is hoping to meet with Mr Bursey and can update Leading Counsel at

the consultation.

Derek Taylor has written to the Appellant’s Planning Consultant asking for details of
the entrance gates (document 44) and received a response dated 8 May 1999

(document 45).

Leading Counsel has (document 46) a copy of a memo from Derek Taylor to the
Council’s Borough Arboriculture Officer about the impact about the retained trees
may have on the development. Leading Counsel will be updated on any response at

the consultation.

The Executive Director, for Planning and Conservation, met with local residents

opposed to the scheme last week and has agreed that the Council would commission a




sunlight and daylight report on the impact of the development on houses in

Aubrey Walk. Derek Taylor will update Leading Counsel at the consultation.

The Appellant has indicated that the Aubrey Walk block would be made available for
affordable housing. A draft Section 106 Agreement is expected from the Appellant’s

Solicitors and this will be forwarded to Leading Counsel when received.

The Appellant has indicated that the service charge for each flat is likely to be in the
region of £5,000 per annum because the development 1s decked over a car park and
thus has implied that a housing association might not be interested in the site. Housing
associations were invited by the Council to express interest in the site and as a result a
number have replied. The housing department are considering the submissions this
week and will select who the nominated housing association for this site will be. If
the affordable housing is not secured on site by an appropriate S.106 obligation, it
might be helpful to call somebody from the chosen housing association to give

evidence.

Other Matters

Leading Counsel has an updated bundle of correspondence between the Council and
the developer (document 47). It now includes correspondence between the Council’s
Transportation Officer and TPK, the Appellant’s Traffic Consultants. The
Arboriculture Officer has not written directly to the Appellant or its agents but
Leading Counsel has by way of background copies of correspondence with local

residents and consents for works to trees on the site (document 48).

Leading Counsel did ask for outline proofs for the consultation and, if ready, these

will be forwarded to Leading Counsel for the consultation.




The consultation has been arranged for 11.00 am on Tuesday 21 May 1999 in

Committee Room 6 at the Town Hall. LeVerne Parker will be attending together with

Derek Taylor, David McDonald, Phil Hughes, Gillian Palmer, Bill Mount and w

Denis McCoy.

The main matters that need to be discussed at the consultation are:-

1) Draft report to Committee;

i) Reasons for refusal;

i) Draft statement of case;

iv)  Outlines for proofs of evidence.

If Leading Counsel has any queries in connection with these instructions or needs any
further information prior to the consultation he should not hesitate to contact

LeVerne Parker on telephone number 0171 361 2180.




IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 78

THE TOWN & COUNTRY
PLANNING ACT 1990

AND IN THE MATTER OF
CAMPDEN HILL RESERVOIR
LONDON W38

NOTE TO LEADING COUNSEL

David Holgate QC
4 Breams Buildings
LDE: Box No: 1042

A G Phillips

Director of Legal Services

DX 84015

KENSINGTON HIGH STREET 2
Ref: LP

Tel: 0171 361 2180

word/LP/Campden Hill/D11.05 - Note to Counsel




MEMORANDUM

To: Planning & Conservation From: Director of Legal Services
ce:
Your Ref: Derek Taylor My Ref: LP

Ext: 2180

Date: 17 May, 1999 ~

Campden Hill Reservoir

Please find attached copies of the following:-
1. Letter dated 14 May 1999 from Lawrence Graham with enclosures

2. A copy of my letter to the Planning Inspectorate dated 17 May 1999.

EX
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LeVeme Parker ) ACK

for Director of Legal Services r 8 MAY 1999
0
Encs

=231 10 {REC | ARB |FWD{CON
PLN | DES

RECEIVED BY PLANNING SERVICES

FEES




LEGAL SERVICES
THE TOWN HALL, HORNTON STREET, LONDON W8 TNX

DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES AGPHILLIPS LLB, SOLICITOR

Mr D Shorland, Planning Inspectorate TELEPHONE 0171-361-2180

Room 1003 FACSIMILE 0171-361-3488

Tollgate House DX 84015 Kensington High Street 2

Houlton Street INTERNET tellsp@rbke.gov.uk

Bristol BS2 9DJ

By Post & Fax No: 0117-987 8406 17 May, 1999

My reference: Your reference: Please ask for:

LP/10018473 App/KS600/E/99/1016054 LeVeme Parker
App/K5600/A/95/1016055

Dear Mr Shorland

Campden Hill Reservoir

I refer to the letter dated 14 May 1999 from Lawrence Graham. I confirm that the Council agrees with the
proposal for this second Appeal to be heard at the Inquiry due to open on 20 July 1999. Lawrence Graham
have confirmed that if the second Appeal is to be considered at the Inquiry beginning on 20 July, the first
Appeal will be withdrawn.

Yours sincerely

LeVerne Parker
for Director of Legal Services

cc: Planning & Conservation - Derek Taylor
Lawrence Graham - Trevor Blaney



LAWRENCE GRAHAM

Attn: Ms L Parker Our Ref: TDB

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
Legal Services

The Town Hall

Homton Street

London W8 7TNX

SENT FAX AND POST:-

Your Ref: LP/10018473

14 May 1999

Dear Ms Parker

CAMPDEN HILL RESERVOIR

I attach copy letter to the Planning Inspectorate and Appeal Form. You will note that I have
asked for the second appeal to be heard at the Inquiry on 20™ July. I would suggest that you
write to the Inspectorate as soon as possible informing them that you are in agreement with

this proposal.

Yours sincerely

o ”C“%\wy

TREVOR BLANEY

190 Strand London WC2R 1JN Tel: 0171-379 0000 Fax: 0171-379 6854 Telex: 22673 DX: 39 London Chancery Lapne WC2
and
61 St Mary Axe London EC3A BJN Tel: 0171-621 1141 Fax: 0171-480 5156 Telex: 887133 DX: 1072 London City CDE

E-mail: info@lawgram.com Internet: hetp://www.lawgram.com

ASSOCIATED WITH FIRMS IN AMSTERDAM BERUT BRUSSELS HAMBURG HONG KONG MADRID MILAN NAPLES NEW YORK PARIS ROME STOCKHOLM VARNA AND MARIUPOL
962470.01 MEMBER OF ABLE (ASSOCIATED BUSINESS LAWYERS IN EUROPE)
SOLICITORS AUTHORISED BY THE LAW SOCIETY TO CONDUCT INVESTMENT BUSINESS. A LIST OF THE PARTNERS NAMES (S OPEN TO INSPECTION AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS



LAWRENCE GRAHAM

Mr D Shorland
Planning Inpectorate
Room 1003 Our Ref: TDB

Tollgate House

Houlton Street Your Ref:

Bristol BS2 9DJ App/K5600/E/99/1016054
SENT BY FAX 0117 987 8406
AND POST

14 May 1999

App/K5600/A/99/1016055

Dear Mr Shorland

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990
APPEALS BY ST JAMES HOMES LTD

SITE AT FORMER THAMES WATER RESERVOIR AND TOWER HOUSE,
CAMPDEN

HILL ROAD, KENSINGTON, LONDON W8

I enclose further Planning Appeal in relation to the above site.

Can you please confirm that this appeal can be heard at the Inquiry which is currently set
down to commence on 20™ July. I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

TREVOR BLANEY

Copy Ms L Parker — Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

190 Strand London WC2R IJN Tel: 0171-379 0000 Fax: 0171-379 6854 Telex: 22673 DX: 39 London Chancery Lane WC2
and
61 St Mary Axe London EC3A 8JN Tel: 0171-621 1141 Fax: 0171-480 5156 Telex: 887133 DX: 1072 London City CDE

E-mail: info@lawgram.com Internet: hup://www lawgram.com

ASSOCIATED WITH FIRMS IN AMSTERDAM BEIRUT BRUSSELS HAMBURG HONG KONG MADRID MILAN NAPLES NEW YORK PARIS ROME STOCKHOLM VARNA AND MARIUPOL
904805 MEMEER OF ABLE (ASSOCIATED BUSINESS LAWYERS IN EUROPE)
SOLICITORS AUTHORISED BY THE LAW SOCIETY TO CONDUCT INVESTMENT BUSINESS. A LIST OF THE PARTNERS NAMES S OPEN TO INSPECTION AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS



‘The Planning Inspectorate

An Executive Agency in the Department of the Environment and the Welsh Office

PLANNING APPEA

The appeal must reach the Inspectorate within 6 months of the date of the Notice of the Local
Planning Authority's Decision, or within 6 months of the date by which they should have decided the application.

A.INFORMATION ABOUT THE APPELLANT(S)

St James Homes Ltd

B NI L et ettt e st s st e et oot et eseee e e oo esees e ees
102 The Green, Twickenham, Middlesex
AUAIESS: ..........otoeeveeosesssesteass s sessbssessasus s a8 bem b1 £ 1 5S4 St St st s et oo ee s oo
TW2 5AG
Egitcode_: S S P SOOI RELEIENCE: ottt st s s s sessees e
e e B 355 2345 0181 755 3355
Daytime Telephone NO: ...l eerrererreereesesessesesmssssssasssssasees FaX NO: et

ham ici
Agent's Name (if any): LawrenceGraa'Sollcltors

190 Strand, London

ABENTS AGAIESS: ...t ae e ettt s s st e st s s s et ee et eee s st eeee oot ee e eseeeeseseneeeeee
: T
Postcode: ......... W C2R1JN ........................................................... Reference: DB
Failure to provide the posicode may cause delay in mnin‘g?yaurap l. .
g 0000 0171 379 6854
Daytime Telephone No: O'frl3 ................................................ Far NO ettt er s eeee

B. DETAILS OF THE APPEAL
Name of the Locat Planning Authority (LPA): The Royal Borough af Kensington & Chelsea

Description of the Development:
Redevelopment to provide nineteen houseg apd forty three
apartments plus twelve tennis courts (six in lower level ‘
and six open courts), a practice court, basement car parking,
new access points for pedestrians and vehicles and landscaping.

Address of the Site: National Grid Reference (sce key on

. OS map for Instructions).
Former Thames Water Reservoirs and Water | Grid Leuers: Grid Numbers

Tower House, Campden Hill Road, cg TQ:298407
Kensington, London
Postcode: W8 TQ249801
Fadure ta provide the posteode may cause delay in processing your appeal.
Date and LPA reference number of the application you made and which is now the Date of LPA Notice of Decision (if
subject of this appeal: any}: NONE

19th March 199%

Are there any outstanding appeals for this site eg Enforcement, Lawful Development Certificate etc? If so pleuse give
Yes RefNos:- APP/K56C0/E/99/1016054

set down for Public Inguiry on 20th July APP/K5600/A/99/1016055
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-—C. REASON FOR THE APPEAL /
THIS APPEAL IS AGAINST the decision of the LPA:- (* Delete as appropwjate (V')
1. to *refuse/grant subject 1o conditions, planning permission for the development described in Section B.
2. 10 *rgfufsc/grunt subject to conditions, approval of the matiers rescrved under an outline planning
permission.
3 to refusc to approve any matter {other than those mentioned in 2 above) required by a condition on

a planning permission.

Or the failure of the LPA:-
4, to give notice of their decision within the appropriate period on an application for permission or
approval.

g 0 00

D. CHOICE OF PROCEDURE

CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF PROCEDURE - These are described fully in the booklet
'Planning Appeals - A Guide' which accompanied this form.

1. WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS [:]
If you have choscn the written representations procedure, please tick if the whole sitc can clearly be D

scen from a road or other public land. (An unaccompuniced site visit will be arranged if the Inspector
can adcquately view the sitc from public land.)
2. LOCAL INQUIRY Plcasc give reasons why an inquiry is necessary .. Complex 1tY of Lcase,
need for evidence to be tested under cross-examination: local
interest and requzl.rement for this appeal to.be. .co-jained
WitH T tHat "sét 'down for Inquiry on 20th July.
3, HEARING Although you may prefer a hearing, the LPA need to agree to this procedure and the

Inspectoraie must consider your appeal suitable.

i

E. ESSENTIAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

A copy of each of the following should be enclosed with this form.

1. The application submilicd to the LPA;

2. The sitc ownership details (Article 7 certificate) submiued to the LPA a1 application stage;
3. Plans, drawings and documents forming part of the application submitied to the LPA;

4, The LPA's decision notice (if any);

5. Other relevant correspondence with the LPAS

6. A plan showing the site in red, in rclation to two named roads (preferably on an extract from the
relevant 1:10,000 OS map). (Failure to submit this can delay your appeal).

Copies of the following should also be enclosed, if appropriate:

7. If the appeal concerns reserved matters, the relevant outhine application, plans submiticd and the
permission;
B. Any plans, drawings and documents scnt Lo the LPA but which do not form part of the

submiticd application (cg drawings (or illustrative purposes);

080 SNUDOREN

9, Additional plans or drawings rclating 1o the application but not prcvaously secn by the LPA.
Plcasc number them clearly and list the numbers herer......... SRS SRRSO




F. APPEAL SITE OWNERSHIP DETAILS \j
IMPORTANT: THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES SHOULD BE READ BEFORE THE APPROPRIATE

CERTIFICATE IS COMPLETED. CERTIFICATES A AND B ARE GIVEN BELOW. IF NEEDED, CERTIFICATES C
AND D ARE ATTACHED TO THE GUIDANCE NOTES.

I WN IP CERTIFICATE

PLEASE DELETE INAPPROPRIATE WORDING WHERE INDICATED (*) AND STRIKE OUT INAPPLICAR
CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE A

I certify that:
On the day 21 days before the date of thisa ~EXCept the appeliant, was the owner (sec Nole (i) of the
guidance notes) of an io which the appeal relates.

OR

CERTIFICATE B

I certify that;

[ have/the appellant has *given the requisite netice Lo everyone elsc who, on the duy 21 days belore the date of this
appeal, was the owner (see Note (i) of the guidance notes) of any part of the land to which the appeal relates, as
listed below.

Owner's Name Address at which nolice was served Date on which nolice was served

See attached sheet

I further certify that:

AGRICULTURAL HOLDINGS CERTIFICATE (TO BE COMPLETED IN ALL CASES WHERE A, B, COR D
OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN COMPLETED)

*e

None of the land 1o which the appeal relates is, or is part of, an agricultural holding.

the appeal relates, as follows:

Tenant's Name Address at which notice was served Date on which notice was served

* Delete as appropriate. If the appellant is the sole agricultural tenant the first alternative should be deleted and
"not applicable” should be inserted below the second alternative,

—
Signed ....... \‘,,)\/S ............ ;

LAWRENCE GRAHAM SOLICITORS

Name (in capitals) ..




™
[

G. GROUNDS OF APPEAL 1 the written procedure is requested, the appcllant's FULL STATEMENT OF

CASE MUST be made - otherwisc the appcal may be invalid. If the written procedure has_not been requested, a biiel
outline of the appellant’s case should be made here.,

The appeal arises from the Council's failure to determine the
application within the eight week period.

Continue on a scparatc sheet if nceessary

PLEASE SIGN BELOW

I confirm that a copy of this appeal form and any supporting documents relating to the application not previously sent to the
LPA has been sent to them. I undertake that any future documents submitted in connection with this appeal will also be
copied to the local planning authority at the same time.

— T
Signed k b

Name (in capitals) .. CAWRENCE GRAHAM SOLICITORS

CHECKLIST - Please check this list thoroughly to avoid delay in the processing of your appeal.

® This form signed and fully completed. ¢ 1ST COPY: Send one copy of the appeal form with all the
supporting documents Lo;
e Any rclevant documents listed at Section The Plunning Inspectorate
E cnclosed. _ Appcals Registry

Tollgate House
Houlion Street
BRISTOL
BS2 9DJ

° Full grounds of appeal/outline of casc sct
oul at Section G.

® Rclevant ownership certificate A, B, C ¢ 2ND COPY:

Send one copy to the LPA, a( the address (rom
or D completed and signed.

which the decision on the application (or any acknowledgements, cle) was

received, enclosing any supporting documcnts not previously submitted to
e Agriculwural Holdings Ceruificate them as pari of the application.

completed and signed.

4 3RD COPY: For you to keep

4




[ hereby declare that:

I have given the requisition notice to everyone else who, on the day 21 days before the date

of this appeal, was the owner of any part of the land to which the appeal relates, as listed

below.

()

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

()

(g)

()

(1)

)

Owner’s Name

Campden Hill Lawn
Tennis Club

I B Kathuria

Thames Water Utilities
Ltd

Mr J Britnell

Mr L A King

Mr R G Ling

Mr R R Plumridge

Mr R Frayne

Mr J M Shield

Mr P Wilcock

962054.01

CERTIFICATE B

Address at which notice was
served

9 Aubrey Walk, Kensington,
YLondon W8 7JH

Cosmur Group, 27 Emporors
Gate, London SW7 4HS

Gainsborough House, Manor
Farm Road, Reading RG2 0JN

1 Water Tower House, 97
Campden Hill Road, London
W8 7BA

2 Water Tower Hohse, 97
Campden Hill Road, London
W8 7BA

3 Water Tower House, 97
Campden Hill Road, London

" W87BA

5 Water Tower House, 97
Campden Hill Road, London
W8 7BA

- 6 Water Tower House, 97

Campden Hill Road, London
W8 7BA

8 Water Tower House, 97
Campden Hill Road, London
W8 7BA

9 Water Tower House, 97
Campden Hill Road, London
W38 7BA

Date on which
notice was
served

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99




(k)

M

(m)

()

(o)

(P

Q)

Mr A P Wiles

Mr K P Hart

Mr & MrsIMP de
Cusmao Fuiza

Mr R T Dalby

Mr & Mrs M P Taylor

London Electricity plc

Kennet Properties Ltd

-3-

10 Water Tower House, 97
Campden Hili Road, London
W8 7BA

12 Water Tower House, 97
Campden Hill Road, London
W8 7BA

3 Aubrey Walk, London W8
TIH

5 Aubrey Walk, London W8
7IH

7 Aubrey Walk, London W8
7HH

Templar House, 81/87 High
Holborn, London WC1V 6NU

c/o Thames Water Properties
Ltd, Reading Bridge House,
Vastern Road, Reading, Berks
RG1 8PR

On Behalf of St James Homes Limited

Date \“& W \vaas

962054.04

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99

14.5.99




MEMORANDUM

To: Planning & Conservation From:

cc. Planning & Conservation -
David McDonald

Steve Davis

Phil Hughes

Executive Director of Planning
& Conservation -

Mike French

Head of Development Control -
Lesley Jones

Tranqurtation & Highways -
Gillian Palmer

Housing & Strategic Development -
Stan Logan

Legal Services -

Alun Phillips
John Zukowski

Our Ref: LeVerne Parker Your Ref: Derek Taylor
Room No: 315

Ext No: 2180 : Date: 16 April 1999

Campden Hill - Consultation with David Hoelgate QC

Following the consultation yesterday, there are a number of matters that need to be dealt with as soon
as possible. I set these out below in no particular order:-

1. A _further consultation and site visit.
This has been arranged for Thursday 22 April at 11:00am - Committee Room A. The site visit needs

to be arranged with the developer.

Action DT




2. Bundle of correspondence and notes of meetings with the developer and the Council in date
order needs to be prepared. This needs to be sent to David Holgate before the conference on
Thursday. : 7

Action DT/LP

3.  Send to David Holgate a copy of the proposed modifications to the Affordable Housing policies.
Action LP

4. Find out details of the rents paid by the residents of Water Tower House, the terms on which
they are occupied and where the residents are to be rehoused.

Action LP
5. In the light of the above, to reconsider whether flats in Water Tower House should be

considered as Affordable Housing and therefore included in the calculation for the amount of
Affordable Housing to be provided.

Action DT/JZ/SL

6. Housing Association needs to be on board as soon as possible. Confirm result of meeting on
Affordable Housing on 22/4/99.

Action DT/SL

7.  Check with developers and Planning Inspectorate whether the revised scheme is to be considered
at the inquiry. Need to know before consultation on Thursday.

Action DT

8. Look at trip generation rates again and taking into account other comparables, such as Earls
Terrace.

Action GP
9. Note on drawings for David Holgate on how the scheme has evolved.

Action DT
10. Check the habitable room calculation, not including the tennis courts but including studios.

Action DT




11. Contact Aboriculture Section to advise them to reconsider the impact of the development on
future wellbeing of TPO trees. In particular, are there likely to be future requests to fell/lop TPO
trees because of the impact on amenity of new houses. -

Action DT

12. CAPS to David Holgate.

Action LP
13. Reconsider the bulk and height of the block of flats and whether Kensington Heights should be
a reference to this block. Consider why Kensington Heights is described as it is in the CAPS.

Action DMcD/SD

14. Chase English Heritage for a more helpful response.
Action DMcD/SD
15. Examine critically whether the existing buildings are likely to attract a Bl User. Need a
surveyor’s report from the Valuer on the condition of these buildings.
Action DT/LP
16. Re-examine traffic generation on assumption that the existing use rights are unlikely to be taken
up again.
Action GP
17. Re-examine the impact of more traffic from the development in Aubrey Walk and the resulting
impact on the conservation area. What traffic increase will there be from the enhanced tennis courts?
Action GP/DT
18. Find out who the residents are proposing to instruct to deal with their traffic case and make
contact.

Action GP/DT

19. More conclusive evidence/obs. on emergency access, deliveries, refuse collection.
Action GP/DT
20. An assessment of the pros and cons of the revised scheme to forward to David Holgate.

Action DT/GP/DMcD/SD




21. Planning and transportation officers to consider their own professional positions with regard to
supporting a refusal of planning permission on appeal. Consider need for consultants.

bt OornS

LeVerne Parker
for Director of Legal Services
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Exchange House Telephone 0171 374 8300
H E RB ERT S MITH Primrose Street Fax 017} 374 0888

London EC2A 2ZHS Dx28 .

L3

FAX TRANSMISSION

Tris fax Is corfidential and rmay be covered by feral professional priviiege. U you are not an addressee and have recelved this fex in error, p
cortact us immadiately, you shouid nat copy the fax, nor shoU’d you Us: the fax or copy its contents to any other person. Thank you,
It you da not receive all pages clearly, please te'ephone 0171 496 0047,

T Derek Taylor PXNO _0171 361 3463

cowmw  Royal Borough of Kensington
and Chelsea

FROM Vanessa Allen OUR REF ,
oo 0171 466 2449 -
oRE 1st June 1999 7 TOTLRGES |,

Dear Mr Taylor

CAMPDEN HILL RESERVOIR

Henry Manisty has asked me to fax you the attached appeal decision relating to a former Thames
Water reservoir at Honor Oak Road, SE23. ' : :

Yours sincerely

1

London Bangkck Srussels HongKeng  Pens Ingapore _
Alist ot tha names of the gartners and the'r prolessional qualifcatons is cpen to inspeciion at the above otice. The partrors are aither sclicitors or reglstered
formign [awyers.

21 JUN 1999 17:58 oi71 374 ge38  PAGE.@L
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FRON : HERBERT SAITH

The Planning Inspectorate

-

Room 1404 : Olrec: Line Q117 - 987 8927 | -
. Tollgars House ' Switchboard  0117-937g000 | p
‘ Houlton Sweel Pax No 0117987 8135 ! §
Bristol BS2 507 - GTN 1374 $027 g
: E-mafl ENQUIRIES.P[NS@OTNET.GOV.UK: &= o
=8y
. g 2L
Avril McNamara Yar it I; E ; ol
Town Planning Consultancy Ltd - : : 2&!/97461 A I: A5 &1
L4 - '-,' ;:-:
118 poutnwark Street TIAPPICSSS0/AIS300053/2) (7 & |
Lonéon _ o P
: : 1 Uk el

Dear Madam

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1550, SECTION 78 & SCHEDULE 6
APPEAL BY THOMAS WRENN HOMES LTD :
APPLICATION NQ: 43123/0UT

@ 1 TheSecreuary of S for he Eavironment, Transport ad the Raglons has appeiatsd
me to determine your client’s appeal against the fatlure of the Couacll of the London Borough
Of Lewisham 10 dotermine within the required period an outline epplicatien for residentla]
development comprising 36 flaw, car purking and landscaping with vehicular and pedestrian
sccess from Cenombie Road on Jand at 116 Cagonbie Road and tha former Thames Water
reservolr, Hooor Oak Road, London SE23. I held a local loqulry on 2-4 February 1599.

The proposed development and deemed reasons for rafusal

2. The appeal gpplication form Indicates thaz epproval is only sought for the meacs of
access at this stzge with all other matters raserved and the application drawings which show
Jayout, siting, design and exteral appeararce are clearly marked gs Lllustrative only. T have,
therefore, only had regard to this further information to the extent that it Is gonerally
indicative of the broad inteations of the pature of development currendy eavisaged.

3. - In the comtext of the appeal, an emended layout drawing No 95/1843/10D was

‘ submitted which shows cosrected and amended levels along the proposed access road through
- the die of No 116 Canosbie Road, togather with amended sections of the development

@  (95/1845/16B) and new sections across the access roud both a relation to Nos 114 g4 118
Canonbie Roed and to preserved tree No Te at the reiir of No 114 (93/1345/18 and 19), As

these drawings show variations ia proposed ground levels, including raising the level of the
proposed carriagewny by about 1.5 metres towards the rear of the sits of No 115 aod &
transference of the proposed footway from the sast to the west sideg of the access road,
logether with proposed scresnipg and landscaping werks, noge of which have beeg subjest

of public consultation, it was agreed at the Inquiry tht only the first 13 metres or 3o of the
proposed access road should be for determingtion at ihis gtage (shown edged red). As this
length is sfficlent w define the proposed access to Canogbie Road and the amendments in

this lepgth are eitber to relate the works correctly to existing levels or otherwise would aot
prejudice adjolning occupiers, I have determined the sppeal on this basis, with other
information shown ou the remainder of these amendes! drawings treated as illustrative only.

4. Al in the context of the appeal, the Council indicated that had the declsion rematned
undsr thelr Jurisdiction, they would have refused permission on the grounds of serious effect
. 0n the.reservolr designated site of nature conservation impontance, because of detriment to

; An Exeeutive Agency M}ﬁcﬂcpamcm ¢f iha Environmens, Tranport and the Rugiony nmd chy Welsh ORee
- WA Qi | - ST GG 6681 MR
" o : T T oi71 3raoed@ PAGE.@2
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the amenities of the oceupiers of No ] |8 Canonbie Road through provision of an sccess road
through No 116 and because of the Lkely loss of protected trees.

——— e t———

The Issuer

3. From the evidence at the Inquiry, the wrinen representations and my Inspecton of the
sita and it surroundings, 1 consider that the makn issuss ln this appeal are firstly, the effect
of the propased development on pature conservation interests. A second maln issue is the
effect on Gee preservation (o the context of {us significance for the cheracter and gmenites
of the surrounding area. Further main {ssues are the effect on the living conditions of |
adjoining occupiers, pardcularly in relation to tte proposed access through the site of 116 f
;'i‘ Canouble Rosd and the effect oz the seting of the llsted building at te reer of 23 Liphook

"1 Creseent, B ’

The development plan

. 8. The development plas for the locality is the adopted L B Lewisham Untary
- Devalopment Plan 1956. Policy GEN.NAT.ENV3 indicatas that the Couneil will promote
e conservation and enhascement of the environment and seek to protect wildlife in the
Boroogh. The former reservolr Sits is lUsted in schedule 2 to the UDP and shown og the
Proposals Map as covered by Policy NAT.ENVI4 ‘Areas of Nature Conservation
Importance” [ANCIS]. The Policy indicetes that such eressy, including SSSIs and Local
Nature Reserves [LNRs), will be protected in acccrdance with Policy NAT.ENV16 and also
indicates that further LNRS will be designated from amongst areas of local significance either
in terms of wildlife habitats or which allow residents opportunity of ready sccess. Policy
NAT.ENVI1S indicates that development will not be permitted within or affecting ANCls
except where an ecological assessment indicates that there wonld be no actua] or potentially
dsmaging impact on the value of the area for pature conservation. Any permitted schemas
for development or management would be expected 1o show that they would preserve or
enhapce the exicting elements of importance to nature conservation and take account of the
needs of wildlife in the future management of the site. Policy BLT.ENV4 indicates that the
Council will seek to maintain, protect and increase the cumber and quality of trees ia the
Borough Inciuding tirough the use of Tres Preservation Orders [TPOS], \

- 1. Policy NAT.ENVG indicates that in areas of Jocal public opes space deficiency as

. identifled on Maps 4.1 gad 4.2 of the UDP [Plins G/1 and G/2] the Council will look
favourably on proposals which will make gvailable addidonal open space, public or private.

The appeal site is within the area’of local open space deficiency identtfied on Maps 4.1 and

4.2, but the Couacll bas not specifically identified tha reservolr as a means of overcoming

the perceived deficiency through .designaton as Local Open Land [LOL] uader Policy
NAT.ENYJ. Tbe suppordng text does indicate that land currently considered or known 10

be of significant existing of potential valus to the local copumunity i3 designated and that most

such areas have been dentified. However, it also acknowledges that oot all such land bas

been identified and that designations will need to bé kapt under review.

8. As for policles relating to housing developmept, Policy HSG1B indicates that the
Council will seek to improve and safeguard the chiracter and amenities of residential areas
by ensuring appropriate siting. Policy HSC19 requlres housing layowts to safeguard the
amenites, sabdility and security of adjolning comrounities. Finally, specifically in ralation
to backland development, Policy HSG22 indicates that this form of development will

.

Bisk A 270 ™ CORNYMTD o LEISTRRAT CAVW 62
. T T ' O171 374 0988 ' PAGE.®3
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generally be resisted, ie development whick is spé.tidly separated from existing housing and
located on areas of garden land to the rear or sile of existing dwellings. Schemes shiould
retain sufficient garden depth for existing dwelllngs and there must be a proper means of

access which is convenient and safe for both drivers snd pedestrians.

3. Anenton was also drawn to the aesi~to meximise housing within the Borough in
accordince with governmen: guidance i RPG3. However, Policy GEN.HSG2 indicates that
in making provision for additional dwellifgs in line with governmear guidance, this should
be without detriment 10 the quality of the exlsting housing stock or existing residential
environments, an objective reinforced in Policy GEN HSGS, The Regional Guidance current
during the preparation of the UDP has now beeg replaced and the figure of 11,000 additions]
dwallings 1o be provided under Policy HSG7 contained in the UDP for the period from 1987-
. 2001 is an increase over the earlier RPG figure 0f 10,000, The current RPG3 figure is for
2 minimum of 8,400 sdditional dwetlings over the period 1592-2006. The supporting text -
10 Policy HSG7 states that there is as severe shortage of affordable housing in the Borough
and Policy HSGS indicates wat there will be a presumption in favour of the redevelopmen:
of smaller sites in existing residentinl areas for housing snd small scale community uses and
also refers to the use of windfall sites, although indicating that such proposals seed w0 be
considered against the value of the existing wse, Policy HS(29 refers to a target of 2300

@ casfordadle housing units, -

10.  In the evidence to the inquiry for the appellanty, considerable stress was laid on the
process by which the former reservoir site came to be subject to an ANCT designation,
However, oo suggestion was mzde that the Council had Ig anyway falled to comply with
statutory requirements in the adoption of the UDP including this designador, Consequently,
the designation, is as & matter of fact, part of an up-to-date development plan. Any conflict
with the provisions of Policy NAT.ENV.6 for its protaction would, therefore, need to bs
justified under the provisions of Section S4A of the Act on the basis of support from other
policies or because other material considerations outweigh the provisions of the development
plan. . .=

- Emerging Policles

11.  Areview of the L B Lewisham UDP bas been commenced but ac proposals have yet
been issued for consultation or placed og deposit. The Council indiceted, bowever, that oge
of the maters which Is usder considerstion i taore closely aligning ANCI and LOL
designadons. In the absence of any published docuiment very little weight can be afforded

. to such possibillties in accordance with the advice of Paragraph 48 of PPG1. However, it
would a0t indicate any material change from the provisions of the adopted UDP.

The value of the reservoir sfte as an Area of Nature Conservarlon Imporiance

12.  Notwithsianding the satutory situation, the process whereby the former reservelr site
came to be included withig the UDP as an'ANCI was argued a5 a factor justifying a lesser
degree of protection. Thete was no disputs between the parties that the site was not included
in the initial Consultation Draft UDP and that the London Ecology Unit bad oot made &
speciflc comment oa jts omission at that smge, although there was an objection from the
London Wildlife Trust. However, when the site was pot included in the Deposit Draft, both
the Londoa Ecology Unlt and the London Wlidlife Trust made formal objections and the
Cougcil put forward Proposed Changes to {nclude (his and a aumber of other sites in the
UDP in 1993. The Inspector consldering abjection) to the UDP commested in his report
with regard to the proposad changes to Schedule 2, that these should not be incladed in the
UDP withowt & review belng undertaken of the 1984 ecological survey. :

-3
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13. It was argued for the appellants that thers had been n0 new survey covering the site
prior to the Council’s resoiution to modify the UDP to include the site as an ANCL A
survey by the London Wildlife Trust had not apparcatly included it, However, the evidence
on bebalf of the Council was that the Londen Ecclogy Unit had reviewed all available survey
material and this kad included telephone discussions with a local botanist, Mr Bertrand, who
hiad surveved the site in the lat¢ | 9803 and egain in 1952 and nnted certain additinnal species
which had helped In the appreciation of the sigrificance of the site as containing both a¢id .
and peutral grassland. The London Ecology Unit [LEU] had, therefore, inciuded the site in
thelr 1954 consultation Map and Schedule of Sites of nature conservation Importance in
Lewisham, § document intended ultimately to replace the 1986 Greater London Ecelogy Unit
Handbook No 4 which included Lewisham gad which had not referred to the site, Neither
the former owner, Thames Water, nor the appellants, having beeq alerted to the intended
ANCI starus by the Council in a letter to the auctioneers in February 1993, made any
comment on the draft LEU document or any objection to the formal modifications to the
UDP when these were published later in 1093,

14. . Inaddition, aithough got directly related to the UDP adoption process, in the summer
, of 1995, the London Ecology Undt did survey the site. Thus, prior to the actual adoption of
., . the UDP in 1996, the Council's ecological advisers had confirmed their previcus judgement
of the ecological value of the gite, The unit macle 2 fusther survey of the sita in 1998 and '
the current position is that in & figal consuliation which is shortly to teke place on the
document which will detail the sices of narure contarvation in Lewisham, the London Ecslogy
Uit are raising the possibility that the classification of the sltc might be upgraded from a site
of Borough-wide importance for nahme conservizion grade II, to one considered to be of
grade [ significance. Consequently, although I dppreciata that the importance of the site was
not recognised immediately following the inital 1984 survey, it sppears to have been
perceived as of steadily increasing sipnificance by the London Beology Unit and the Council
in‘all subsequent reviews and actlons to date. ;

15.  On behalf of the appellasts, it was suggested that the criteria used by ths Londoa
Ecology Unit to selact sites of Narure Conservadoa Importance for London were gt variance
with those nationally recognised by Eaglish Nature (and its predecessor) as set forth in the
Nature Conservation Review. However, g5 English Natwe are represeqted on the
Managemem Board of the London Ecology Unit and the Unit provides expert ecological
advice for the great majority of the London Botought, inchuding Lawisham, I wag not
persuaded that the differences in critetla are any:ning other than an adaption of gensrally
recognlsed criteria to the pardcular circumstances of Loadon.

16.  Consequently, I do not agree that there is anything o process by which tho site bas
come to have Its present destgnation which would warract the relevant policies of the
development plaa for its protection as a9 ANCT a8 in anyway being given less than their due
statutory significance.

17.  Turning to the actusl nature coascrvation iziportance of the site, the London Ecology
Uit and the Councl) refer to both ecid and neutral gressland habitats, though the scid habitat
is given greater prominence as such are upcommon in Lewisham. For the appeilants, Mr
Kelsey srgued that the identification of an acid grassiand habieat on the higher terrace, ¢ the
“on the reservolr ‘lid’, is incorrest as many of the species citad by the London Ecology Unit
as characterisoe of acid grassland are also found on Deutral or improved grasslabds. This was
not directly disputed by Dr Dawson. However, I found his argument persuasive that it is not
simply a matter of Jooking at particular species 1o determiine whether grassland Is acld or aot
but rather the total community of species which ars present as compared to those which are
ahsent. Moreover, { agree with the Council that it is significant that undl the costext of this
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appesl there had been no response to the ideatification of the upper terrace as acid grassland
which had questioned this conclusion.

FRON-: HERBERT SHIIH

18.  Nevertheless, even If the conclusion of the London Ecology Unit oa this point were
incorrect or Mr Kelsey's suggestion correct that, if acid grassland occurs its presence cnly
arises from imported material being used 1o cover the reservoir, rather than, as argued for
the Council, this having ariscn from recolonisation from surrounding undeveloped land after
the construction of the reservoir was completed, this would not necessarily render the site of
 noecological value. The Loodon Ecology Unit point to value arising from the presence of
7 plant species, as well as two insect species idemtified by Mr Richard Jones, the
cntomologist, who wes commissioned to survey the sita in 1995 by the Tewkesbury Lodge
- Estate Residents’ Associstion. I appreciate that the seven plant species cited may not be
particularly rare on a nationwide basis, However, the evidence of the London Ecology Unit
clearly points to the majority being rare in Loados, ie & justificarion for Its significance as
-a site of Borough-wide importance for nature conservation, As for the 2 insect species, one,
the ‘picrure-winged fly’ ['Adinia cornlculoia’}, Is tisted in the "Red book’ as sndangersd and
the evidence of Mr Jooes is that his sighrings on thie site in the summer of 1995 are tie last
recorded sightings in the Urited Kingdom [see Photograph 53] :

. 19.  For the appellaats, it was argued that whether or not these species bad been identified
in the past on the site, the current management rgime involving borse graziag is already

* likely o have resulted in the loss of some of the more significant species from the site. Ia

, ‘early bair grass’ and ‘heath grass’ have not been recorded since Mr Bertrand’s

sarveys of 1988 and 1992. Moreover, even if the: larvas of the ‘picture-winged” fly bave

adapted to lving on ‘common knapweed’ as recarded on tha sits rather than on ‘brown

knapweed' its yaditional host, & plant species which has aot beot recorded on the site, the

horss grazing which has lsft much of the site bare of vegetation and heavily poached, is Likely

to have resulted in its loss from the site. The same would apply to ‘Roesel’s Bush Cricket'

as it is n specles found on ua-managed grassiand. As for the endangered “picture-winged

fly', it was argued, firstly, that lavertebrate species ars under-recorded in surveys so that the

fly may not be in danger of extinction or &s rare a5 the limited recorded sightings imply.

Secondly, if it does now breed or common Knspwed, other sites in London where this plant

is fouad should be studied. :

20. It was also argued that the 'fig-leaved goosefoot’ is a specles common to disturbed
ground and so may only bave arisen because of the yecent horse gw'.ng. The ‘cowslips’,
e ‘bart’s tongue fern' and, if nec , the "dog’s mercury' could be relocated into parts of
the site which would be-unaffected by development such as the avenue of limes which run
down to Hooor Oak Road, The offered planning obligation reserves that land as ameniry
open_space. In addition, at least some of the grasses perceived as of interast could be -
included in seed mixes within the development. Finally, & was suggested that if permission
were pot 1o be forthcoming, the sppellants might seek to ‘improve’ the grassland by new
sowing in order to maximise the grazing potentis} and that this, without any breach of
planning control, would again lessen If not eliminas the natute conservation interest,

21, Inresponse, the residents gave evidence that the sits hed been periodically grazed over
the last 40 years and that this had not prevented the gite having the ccological interest
recorded In the summer of 1995 and the attractive sppearznce evident ot that time [see
Photograph 4]. 1t was accepted that the former Thanies Water grazing licences had restricted
grazing to a maximum of two horses or panies and in evidence it was stated that up 10 4 had
been present on the site in the recent past, though only one was present at the time of my
inspection. It may be, therefore, that the site has besn more intensively grazed in the recent
past tha previously. However, T was not parsuaded) that there would not be 8 possibility of .

-5-
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most if not !l of the previous ecological interest returning in summer conditions it grazing
were Kept 1o reasonable levels. It was agreed that some form of management whether by
grazing of mowing would be necessary o maintain the perceived interest and keep scrub
encroachment in check. ' , "

22. 1 witmessed the presence of at least three of the plant species of interest on my site
inspection and although there was evidence of hexvy grazing over the whole site, the worst
poaching was in the area previously occupled by saff housing {'the cottage’ - se¢ Document
S/appendix 7] and in the adjoining arca close to the original sccess to Hooor Oak Road .
where there were previous bardstandings or accessways. The least damagad area appearcd
to be the upper terrace where acid grassland is argued o be present. Moreover, the areas of
scrub encroachment remained and in the merging of these areas, the Council argued that
knapweed is still likely to be present. Taking al! these factors into account, I consider that
the nature conservition interest which led to the designaton of the site as an ANCI ip the
adopted UDP remains to @ sufficient dagree to 'wamant applicaton of the relevant UDP
policies and nadonal guidance, .

23, 1 recoguise that ‘improving® the grassland to maximise grazing potentlal could be
_ o undertaken without need for any planniog permission and that this could barm the nature
conservation interest. However, given the reletively smal! area available for , 85 the
- site a5 3 whole Including the origloal and proposed access points is only 0.49 ha, [ &m not
convinced that this would be a likely scenario were permission to be refused for a
development across the majority of the site as opposed t0 an anempt to pursue the approach
offered by e Council of ‘some limited development’ [Document 13/Appendix 3] coupled
with management of the remainder of the sits in a way which would emable public
appreciation of the nature conservation interest, In order to equate the traffic generadon to
previous levels, if using the ociginal access to Heoor Oak Road which has very restricted
visibllity 1o the south because of the peesance of 3 street tree, the Councll gave their
interpretation of ‘some Limited development potential’ as bsing one or two houses. Ceralnly
one Or two houses Jocated broadly in the vicinlty of the former ‘cotage’ and using the
origing] access would seem to minimise any effect ot the ecological interest of Qe siw.

24, 1 have considersd whether much of the ecological value could be recreatsd by
relocating the particular specimens of interest into future landscaped aress around the
proposed flats and including an sppropriate secd mix io grassed or other soft-landscaped
areas, including the area of the original access through the aveaue of lime trees to Hopor Oak

@ Road which would be retained. However, I share the judgement of the Councll's witnasses
that this would not bé safeguarding the vature convervation interest to 8- sufficient extznt to
comply with the policies of the d:veﬂmt plan. The species which might be retained or -
reinmoduced would no looger be within their natnal context and part of the babitat whose

* conservation is sought. I sccept that Paragraph 18 of Planning Policy Guidance PPGS does

indicate that local authorities should take care 1o avoid umnecessary consmaints on.
development. However, Peragraph 1 of thet guldance refers w the Unitad Kingdom's
obligaons under the Bio-diversity Coovention aod Paragraph 2 to the objectives of
government policy. These are to ensure that its policies conmibute to the abundancs and
diversity of British wildlife and its habltats or mininiise the adverse effects on wildlife where
conflict of interest is unavoidable. : " :

25.  In my judgeoent, the extent of residentlal development proposed would inevitably
harm the oature conservaton iterest which undergirds the designation of the site under
Policy NAT.ENVI14 of the adopted UDP so thst there would be conflict with Pollcy
NAT.ENV16. 1do not consider that the mitigation measures canvassad would sufficleady
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offset that harm so that there would be likely to be a reduction in bio-diversity not only
contrary to the provisions of the development plar: but also in conflict with national policy.

Tree Preservasion
¥ 26.  Although an aspect of the ecolagical interest of the site, [ have considered the issue
‘ of the effect on tree preservation separately 8s ther: is 80 suggestion that the wees oa the sice
' are of particularly rare species. Their inwrest is primanly in terms of their amenity

cantribution to the character and appearance of the area. Points were made on behalf of the

sppellants on the process underaken by Council in initially placing an area order on the
former reservoir site before replacing it by an order specifically to safeguard specimen trees
and the group of lime trees which form an avenue to Honor Oak Road end in relation
t5 the timing of the very recent order made to protuct oak T¢ at the rear of No 114 Canonbie

Road. However, I cannot see that Council have departed marerially from the advice of the

1994 DoE Guide to the Law and Good Practice in relation to Tree Preservetion Orders where

rees are believed to be at risk.

o ———

27.  Turning to the substance of the maters at issue, there is linle differcat lo the
assessment of the present quality and health of the trees on the site between Mr Kelsey for

’ the sppellants and Mr Harvey for the Council, Taus, it Is sccepied that a nuaber of trees
' covered by the detiled TPO on the site should be r=moved as & mager of good arboriculwura
practics, Inchuding 2 of the limes in the avenue, the largest preserved chestout T2 on the
boundary with Rocombe Crescent and & pear cear the site of the former ‘comage’. There s

also no dixpute that the two Lime trees within the lower terrace, one of which is probably the

* most significant mee oD the site in terms of ts armenity value, should be sble to be retalned
without oy threat from construction by migor adjustments to the sits works shown on the

Ulustradve drewings.

28.  The most significant area of disagreement cOBCErns SOme troes, which are probebly
rightly ebaracterised according to BS5837:1991 is trees which ‘could be retained - low
category’ [¢] and also in respect of the off-site tree Te, which Mr Harvey assesses a8 8 fee
‘where tetention is desirable - modesate category’ [b], but which Mr Kelsey only asscsscs 6s
category ¢, In the south-west coraer of the site, the remaining chestauts covered by the TPO,
T3 and T4, are Jocated close to the side wall of the underground reservoir, such that its edge
comes well within the protection distances recommended in BSI837 even after allowing for
2 ape-third reduction which is accepted as able to be lost from root systems on cae side of
i gee. Some roots could have been deflected down outside the reservoir wall, ‘as suggested
M) by MrKelsey. However, s the 'lid" is covered by 300-500 mm of soil and on site it was
' generally oot possibla to identify the edge of the undsrground structure, | share the conclusion
of Mt Harvey, that it {s almost certaia that the roots of these aad other trees along the south
and west boundarles of the site swetch over the reservoir, Thus, in order to proceed with tae
appeal development in anything like the form Uhirtrated, which lavolves a removal of the
reservolr ‘11d’ and construeton of a block of 24 £ \ai5_over underground parking wilbin its
contife, Would_iGvoIvE SIEAIRGIAC foot 105 ffom Ghess wees, 1 accept thut the tuo
. preserved tress aré cusrently nippressed by (e largér bt dangerous chesunt T2, 50 that there
could an argument for replacing these treas as well as T2 in the short-term. However, ware
all of even an apprecishle aumber of the mature and sami-mature trees along these boundaries
10 be lost, 1 consider that there would be harm to the character of the acea and also to the
amenities of surrounding residents. In my judgement, the appeal proposal would glve rise
to significant risk that such loss would occur.

29.  Close to the northern boundary of the sit: near the rear bousdary with No 114
Canonble Road, there are two limes trees T10 and T15. Ou the revised levels which would

-7-
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satisfy the Council as highway suthority in respect: of gradients of the proposed access road,
there would be excavation of 0.5 -1 m within the-spresd of these wees, [n the case of e
berer ee T10, the excavation would be likely to be deeper and to come within about 1.5
metres of the trunk. It is scknowledged that these trees would require considerable surgery
if they are to be rewained. However, in my judgement, again the appeal proposal would be
likely to put these trees at risk as the potential for varying the lllustrative appeal layout would
be constrained by highway suthority requirements, if access is to be gained to underground
parking within the reservoir structure.

30.  Asfor trae Tc, I am inslined to support the assessment of Mr Harvey, that the tree
_should be regarded as in category b. The oek, although only of moderste size is of upright
form with only modest amounts of deadwood in its crown, and, as far as could be ascertained
with ivy around its lower trunk, has no basic defects. I accept that corraction of tha property
~ boundaries, as shown oa drawing No 95/1845/19, would mean that there should be g greater
distance between the base of the tree and the propesed access road s it would curve into the
. reservoir site from the rear garden area of 116 Canonbie Road. However, the revised levels
shown iz Drawing No 95/1845/10D, to setisfy thé Alghway authority over internal gradients,
. indicate that the land to the east of the tree would be raised by between 0.3-1.3 metres and
to the south of the tres there might need to some sxcevation within ity spread if not within
the racommended protective distance. Thus, as the land oorth sad west of the tree bas
already been raised to facilitate the construction of ;jareges at the rear of 114 Canonbie Road,
there would be very little nahwal ground level left around this tee.

3],  Reference was made to the use of ‘no-dig® ¢ onstruction methods to safeguard the tree

[Document 20]. However, 1 share the judgement of Mr Harvey that the depth of fill

apparemtly required to ruise the access road east of the tree would not be to follow the advice

of the reJevant Arbaricultural Practice pote. Giver the cvidence copeeming clay movement

on the hillside, substantial construction weorks would seem to be required to consruct the '
proposed access road with sigaificant changes frora patural ground level, I accept that Mr '
Harvey conceded that ft would not be impossible 10 safeguard the tee were special measures

‘to be taken, bur these were stated to tnclude bridging over the area where roots might preseat

to avold the compaction inherent in such depths of £l. Glven these circumsiances, I consider

that there must be & very serfous risk of the 1055 of this trec which would be harmful to the

character of the ares and the amenities of nelghbouring residents. :

. 32. A further oak T$ ls indicated as to be removed from the reservoir embankment as it
would be ¢lose 1o the face of the proposed flats wi:hin the strucrare, While this Tee would
require considerable surgery 1o produce 8 shape iuitsble for long-term ' reteodon, that jts

removal is regarded as necessary implies that most if not all of the other sapling or semi-

mature oaks furtber aorth along the reservoir embénksment would also nesd 10 be removed,

trees which would appear to have substantial furure potential to contribute significantly to the

landscape.

33.  Overall, even if the possible loss of trees T10 and T11 were to b acceptad, the sisk
10 trees T2, T3 and Tc and ta other trees not specifically protected but of soms exisung or
potential value would, in my judgement, mean that there would be a coaflict with Policy
BLT.ENV4 of the sdopted UDP. 1 do not consider that the possibilities for replanting, even
if semi-mature trees were to be included togethar with other new landscaplng, would
sufficlently mitigate the poteotial barm 5o as to avold conflict with the relevant provision of

e developraent plan,
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The ¢ffect on the living conditlions of-nei;hboudng occupiers

34, Residents living adjacent to the reservolr site argued that the appeal proposals would
Involve a significant loss of both privacy and outlook. The Counell, indicatad that they do
aot have particular dimensions enshrined in either the:local plan or supplementary planning
guidance for the distance that should be provided between windows of babitable rcoms and
boundarics, but that overall the distances between the proposed positions of the two blocks
of flas as shown on the illustrative drawings and surtounding dwellings would be
satisfactory. [ do not disagree with this conclusion, though it is clearly somewhat unforrunate
that the greater pan of this distance would be within the gardens of the surroundin

properties. Thus, where there is either Do existing tree screening or there would be a tis

of loss of that currently existing, there would be an effect oo both the owtlook cof adjoinng
residents and the privacy of their rear gurdens. This emplases the need 1o avoid any
unnccessary trec loss on the site. However, subject ta appropriate landscaping, I accept that
gs far ag the generality of the relatonship to surrousding propertles Is concerned the appeal
development would not give rise to such adverse effects ac to warrant rejection oc Such

grounds.

. '35.  The situation with regard to the proposed pccess through 116 Canonbie Road is

_ somewhat differcnt and it ls the focus of the Council's concern tn thelr deemed rengons for
refusal, In the plans subminad with the applicstion, the access road was shown apparently
at ground level through the site of 116 Caponbin Road, but in the revised drawing No
95/845/10D produced for the appeal,. whick corrscts the lsvels at the junction with the
highway, It is mads clear that the ground level tywards the reer of 116 Cancabis Road would
have to ba raised by up to 1.5 metres in onder to produce an acceptabla pradient along the
length of the access rosd. The footway is also shown relocated from adjoining No 118 0
adjoining No 114, Thers would also be provision o a screen wall and Jandscaping proposals -
which are shown on sactions comprising drawing Mo 93/1845/18,

36. At the inquiry, Mr Isaacson indicatad en expectation that these revisions should
overcome concerns with regard 1o privacy or the effect of headlights, but was still concerned
at possible disturbance from the noise of vehiZles uSng the accass road. As no evidence was
given ou anticipated noise levels, I accepe that wavld not be appropriate to give significant
weight to this concern. However, on the site visit even from the existing ground Jevel, [ was
struck by the height which users of the propased access road would be above the rear area
of the pursing home at No 118 Canonbie Road. Although it was agreed that the revised
drawings should only be regarded as illustrative for the length of roud beyand 13 metres from

o the highway, If raisiog of the land by as much as 1.5 metres were to be required to produce
an accepuible gradient, 1 find it difficult to envisage it being possible to avold harm to the
occupiers of No 118 lo terms of privacy and pessible disturbance from beadlighss, I
appreciate that a screen wall {5 envisaged and that could be higher than Mustrated, but the
evidence of problems (o maintaining the structnral stabitity of walls in the vicinlty was very
evident on the site inspection, as well as in the photographs provided by residents. 1 also
nete the intended planting, but that would be unlikely to be instantly effecdve.

37, Consequeatly, although the difference lo levels and tha adjoining gursge access on No

114 ought to prevant harm in that direction, in relation to No 118, T am far from cogylaced

that thers would not be barm to the Uving conditions of its oecupiers were an access road 0

be run through the site of No 116. I note that the occupiers of that property bave oot raised . -
any objection and I also sgres with you that techeically, the terms of Policy HSGX2 om
"Barkland development’ would not be applicable. Nevertheless, I consider that there would

be some conflict with Policies HSG18 and HSG19 Ir, relation to the siting of the access roed

and the ameuities of adjoining occuplers, .

¢
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The effect on the senting of the listed folly’ at the rear of 33 Liphook Crescent

38,  Although this issue caly arose shortly before the inqulry, when English Heritage )
expressed the opinion that the appea) development would harm the serting of i listed “folly® '
(Document 4], Section 66(1) of the Town and Country Planning {Listed Buildings.and
Consarvation) Areas Act 1990 suatutorily requires “he effect on the setung of 4 listed building
10 be taken into account, While [ agroe that the udditional comment {n the letter that there
could be some effect on the backcloth of views of the city skyline cannot be substantiated,
1 do not consider that this invalidates the concern in ragpect of the sewing of the ‘folly’. 1
had the opportunity to climb to the top of e building during my she visit and experienced
the commanding view obtained to the porth and east towards the Thames.

39,  While, the residentia] development on the Tewkesbury Lodge Estats has crept up the .
nill 1o the south end wast, the individual houses bave not encroached 5o close in those less .
critical directions &s to ceuse the original concept of g vantage point to e lost. To the north,
mature tress tend to mask part of the view from the tower, but they also roask the dwellings
in Cancnbie Road Includiog the fints known as Barr Beacon st No 110. In my judgement, i
/‘; If the proposed block of 24 3-storey flats were to be bullt within the reservolr structure as
© envisaged, there would béa significant effect on th.e setting of the listed building. The most :
® important femalning vista from the ‘folly’ would no longer be a prospect which would be
substantially unaffected by buildisgy. In my judgement, the harmful effect would be so
significant thet 1 am doubti\ll whetber simply reducing ths beight of the proposed block by
one-storey, bs suggested by English Heritage, would sufficiendy lessen the impact so &3 10
| make the preposal acceptable.| Rather, § consider that safeguarding the setdag of the listed .
2< L building reinforces the geed to retain undeveloped grassland over the ‘ld’ of the reservoir, | f <5

The value of the development In meering the hou.ﬁng objectives aof the UDP, Reglonal
Guidance for London and more recent governnent advice

40. It was argued for the appellants that ary barm in relstion to DAtTC CODServAtion or
other environmental objectives would be more than offset by the value of the proposed
housing in meeting the cbjecdve of maxmising housing provision in Londen asd on
*brownfie)d’ lend in urban aress in gegeral. Attertion was drawn to the declining trend of
compledors in recent yeers in Lewisham. However, the Couacil were able tm provide the
figure for completions over the whole of 1998, mamely 509. This substantiates their view
that completions are sull comtlnuing at berween 500600 sanvally. This compares favourably
with ths average outsaanding requirement of 422 per yesr.cited by the appellants based on
Lewisham's own flgures as necessary to achleve the curent RPG3 figure for Lewishgm of
® 8400 for the period 1992+2006, as well a5 the provisios figure sontaloed in the adopted UDP.

.41, 1recognise that figures obtained from LPAC imply that bigher rates of completions
might be necessary to achieve the RPG3 figure. However, I am persusded by the evidence
of the Council that there Is 20 reason why reliance should not be placed on the Couneil’s
figures: The Council's figures ars ultimately the source of the LPAC figures and the maln
discrepancies can be explained by 2 known ¢omputing problem. :

42.  1also accept that RPG3 indicates that the provisico figures for the London Beroughs

should be regarded as minima. Escouragement is also given to achisvement of higher

pro ions of development on fecycled land in other goverament publications such as

Planning for the new Communities of the Future’ (February 1998) and the Govarament’s

Response 1o the Eavironment, Transport and Regloaal Affairs Committee (October 1998), -

This advice also encourages housing development on sustsinable development sites, e those
sccessible by public transport or well-located In relation to town centres, It is oot disputed N

© thot the appeal sits complles with such locariapal guidance. | Nevertheless, RPG3 makes clear | )()(
Y ihat achlovament of addidona) houcing provision should ot be at the expense of other ° ~ V©
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, \ “ environmental objectives and all policies of the UDP need to be taken Into account.
| Moreover, although in one sense the former reservoir site meets the definition of &
1 ( ‘brownfield site’, as it has been previously developed, [ also accept that it is an unusual site S(
“+ \} in that category. Apen from the now dsmolished 'cottage’ and related structures, ind minor
" access and vent structures related to the reservoir, all other built development is burled
underground so_that the site has the appearance of undeveloped open space. Thus, although
provision of sdditional housing provision on the eppeil site would not be inconsistant with
the generality of the housing policles of the UDP, I do not consider that this consistency
" would outweigh the gpecific confllct with the envircamentat policies previously referred 10,
particularly as Policies GEN.HSG2 and GEN. HSG:5 refer to enviroamental considerations and
Policy HSGB refers to weighing addidona) housing against the value of the existing use.

43.  Slighdy different considerations arise in relation to affordable bousing in 3o far as the
Cougcll concedad that there Is no realistlc prospect of achieving their aspirational targez for
affordable housing units over the remainder of the plan period. Indeed, the shortfall could
well be severs! hundred uaits as the avarge rate of achievemant over the plan period to date
Is under balf the outstandiog aonual requirement ecessary to achicve the figure of 2500
which 15 coptained in Polley H5G29, In such & context, the offered obligatios to provide
25% of the babimable rooms (n the form of effordable dwellings would obvicusly be a
. welcome contribution towsrds meeting the affordsble housing target. Nevertheless, as the
affordabla provision in the development would probably be Jess than 10 units, it would aot
substantially reduca the extent of shortfa)l currently envisaged. Thus, althaugh this element
of the proposal would be a positive featurs, 1 do not regard it as sufficient to offset the harm
identdfied ia relation to nature conservation, free preservation and the amenities of

neighbouring occupiers. 7
Other considerations including highway safery and ground stability

44, Local residents argued that the proposed ec:ess to Canonbie Road would be s bazard
both because of the steepaess of the road and the extem to which the road s'used by children
wavelling ta and from local schools. However, the Council raise 10 objections in reladon
10 highway safety in respect of the revised details of the proposed junction as shown on
drawing No 95/1845/10D or 10 the traffic generation implicit In the sppeal proposals.

48,  The distance 1o the crest of Canonbic Road to the west from the proposed jusction IS
legs than the minimum visibllity recommended for an access to 8 ro8d subject to a 30 mph
speed Imit in PPG13. However, [ witnessed the slow speeds of traffic on the road both a3

. . 2 result of the steepness of the gradieat and the relnively close proximity to the junction with
Honor Oak Rosd 10 the east. At 7y accompanied site inspection, I also witnessed the build-
up of schools-related traffic, bot did not see anything which is untypical of areas in the
vicialty of schools. Consequently, 1 do not consider that there is apything in relatioo to
highway safety which would add.to the Justificatica for rejecting this appeal.

46.  Residents also expressad concerns over the stability of the ground condltions and the
possible effect oa surrounding properties from the removal of the reservoir 1id and providing
new foundaions for devalopment through its base:, given the record of structural damage
expericaced in the atea [eg Photograph 3], pardeulirly whes major building works had been
taking place. I saw the evidence of distoried meas of enclosure, apparent reconsTUCHons
of elevavons of searby properties and cracks o 'Be front, rear aad particulasly the west
 elevations of No 116 Canoobie Road. 1 bave no reasan 1o doubt that these problems are
caused by moverments in the undarlglng clay and water courses withip it and PPG14 makes
 clear that the effect of ground instability is & matedal planniog consideration.

47,  However, the pnﬁiculu issue of whether Nc: 116 is capable of belng underpianed sod .
repalred is aot before me and both the Council nnd the appellants agreed that structural
- 11 -
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gulations stage under the London Building
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aithough some SUpport from other policies 18 the adopted UDP 128 government
uldance for increased housing provision in London and, in particular, for development which
would belp offset the projzcred § in b supply of affordable housing 1g Lewisham, I
do not regard these positve auributes of the development 83 ounveighing e specific conflicts
with the anvironmentl policies the UDP and the harm which would arise in relation to
. fpature ¢0 tlon and the sewln the adjoiniog listed building. Consequently, ! consider
that to ceject this sppeal determiniton io accordance with the provisions of the
developmest plaa and 1 do oot consider that meterial cgnsidm:ions indicate ott_lendse.
The formal decisien '
80,  For the above in exercige of the POWELS ansferred to me, 1 hetedy
istoi npx:ll, and refuse outline plinnin cgion for residectsl development
comprisiag 36 flats, <& g and landsciping vehiculat and pedestriad access from
Canonbié Road on gt 116 Canonbie Rgad and the former Thames Water reaTYOIr,
~ Honor Ok Road, London SE23.
Yours faitbfully.
PETER G ROBOTTOM MA(OXON) DiyTP MRTP! MIMgt ,
[nspector _ :
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H E R B E RT S M I T H Exchange House Telephone 0171 374 8000

Primrose Street Fax 0171 374
London EC2A 2HS Dx 28

(/
o

vowredt  APP/K5600/E/99/1016054
APP/K5600/A/99/1016055
APP/K5600/A/99/1022704

Our Fet 2087/2449

Date 3rd June 1999 -

The Planning Inspectorate
Room 1003

Tollgate House

Houlton Street

Bristol

BS2 9DJ

Dear Sir,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDING AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990
APPEALS BY ST JAMES HOMES LIMITED

SITE AT FORMER THAMES WATER RESERVOIR AND TOWER HOUSE
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, KENSINGTON, LONDON, W8

We have been instructed by a number of local residents in connection with their objection to the
planning applications which are the subject of the above appeals, to be heard at an inquiry
commencing on 20th July 1999.

We understand that a pre-inquiry meeting will be held at 2pm on Monday, 14th June at the
Town Hall, Kensington. We confirm that both we and Counsel will be attending on behalf of
the local residents and that Counse! will also be instructed to appear at the inquiry.

Should you have any queries, please contact Vanessa Allen of this firm.

Yours faithfully,

et S

cc: The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea — Ref: LP/100
Mr M Sims, Land Director - St James Homes Limited
Mr T Blaney - Messrs. Lawrence Graham

RmoTTn

~4 JUN 1999

London Bangkok Brussels HongKong Paris  Singapore

A list of the names of the partners and their professional qualifications is open to inspection at the above office. The partrers are either solicitors or
registered foreign lawyers.
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The Planning Inspectorate . %( T
Room 1003 Direct Line 0117-9878930
Tollgate House Switchboard 0117-9878000
Houlton Street Fax No 0117-9878443
Bristol BS2 9D) GTN 1374-8930
Ms H Divett Your Ref:

Kensington And Chelsea R B C

Dept Of Planning & Conservation our Res

Department 705 ur Ref:

Thg Town Hall APP/K5600/A/99/1016055

Hornton Street /
LONDON W8 10 June 1999

Dear Madam

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

APPEAL BY ST JAMES HOMES LTD

SITE AT FORMER THAMES WATER RESERVOIR & WATER TOWER HQUSE,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, KENSINGTON, LONDON, W8

I am writing to tell you that the appeal reference number
APP/K5600/A/99/1016055 has been withdrawn and we will be
taking no further action on it.

~aPlease note that appeals K5600/E/99/1016054 &

K5600/A/99/1022704 have not been withdrawn and will proceed to
the inquiry on 20 July as scheduled

Yours faithfully

N S Q L«J - HECETVED BY PLANNING GERVICES]

EX ‘ AO
DiR HDC| N c SW | SE | ENF ACK

Mr D Shorland
2088 /s’l 1 JUN 1999

PLN | DES

iyl I
=Xusl 10 § REE [ ARB |PWD ) GON FEESI

An Executive Agency in the Department of the Environment, Transport and the Regions, and the Welsh Office
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The Planning Inspectorate

Room 1003 Direct Line 0117-9878930

Toltgate House . Switchboard 0117-9878000

Houlton Street Fax No 0117-9878443

Bristol BS2 9DJ GTN 1374-8930
Ms H Divett Your Ref:

Kensington And Chelsea R B C
Dept Of Planning & Conservation
Department 705

The Town Hall

Hornton Street

LONDON W8

Our Ref:
APP/K5600/A/99/1022704
APP/K5600/E/99/1016054

17 June 1999

Dear Madam

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDING AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990
APPEALS BY ST JAMES HOMES LTD

SITE AT FORMER THAMES RESERVOIRS, AND WATER TOWER HOUSE,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, KENSINGTON, LONDON, W8

I enclose copies of correspondence from 2 interested persons.

You need not reply to the correspondence, as any comments may
be made at the inquiry.

Yours faithfully

W"A 82}*‘!&?& _ . RECEIVED 3" PLANNING SERVICES!

Mr D Shorland Bik | HOC *'i L) sw ibi ENF iﬁf
211A @21 JUN 1999
—a i
é-::' b ’ ’ E [ E .l
f — S

\

An Executive Agency in the Department of the Environment, Transport and the Regions, and the Weish Office




11, Campden Hill Square

0171-727 3309 ® @

London W8 7LB

RECEIVED I PIHS A1
16 JUN 1999 15" June, 1999

Dear Sirs,

Town & Country Planning Act. 1990 Notice of a Planning
Apvpeal relating to: Former Thames Water Reservoir and Water
Tower House, 97 Campden Hill Road, London W.8.

[ write to reiterate my objections re. the above redevelopment and

the damage to the environment that would be caused, totally altering the
character of the comparatively peaceful surroundings, and particularly relating

to traffic problems on already congested narrow streets.

Yours truly,

L

Leopold de Rothschild

The Planning Inspectorate, (Room 1003),
Tollgate House,

Houlton Street,

Bristol BS2 9DJ.




9 Bedford Gardens, London W8 7ED

Tel 0171 727 8611 Fax 0171 727 8611
email d.venables@mcrl.poptelorg.uk

June 15, 1999

The Inspector RECEWED (N PINS AA

DETR
Room 1003 16 JUN 1999
Tollgate House
Houlton Street
Bristol BS2 9D]

Dear Sir

Appeal Reference K5600/A/99/1022704

[ understand that you will be hearing an appeal on July 20 from Thames
Water/ Berkeley Homes. This is against the Kensington and Chelsea
Council’s rejection of their scheme to build houses and flats on the
Campden Hill reservoir site.

As a resident of Campden Hill Ward for twenty years I write to lodge an
objection to the proposed redevelopment. The grounds on which I do so
are:

1. Tt would bring an undesirable higher degree of density to what is a
spacious urban area - the special character of this area of London.
Everywhere we see developers taking advantage of areas such as this by
acquiring un-built on land or sites not previously used for housing,
filling them with houses and thus destroying the very character of the
areas which they are selling.

. Simultaneously, the development would remove valuable open space.

3. It would bring further traffic congestion to Campden Hill, and more

pressure on parking.

M

I hope that you will reject the appeal and turn this proposed
redevelopment down.

Yours sincerely

\ANWL/ Jt

HUGH VENABLES




H ERBERT S MITH Exchange House Telephone 0171 374 8000

Primrose Street Fax 0171 374 0888
London EC2A 2HS Dx 28

K2

Mr D Shoreland

i : 22704

l NG SERVICHE APP/K5600/A/95/10
oo " Pe[RECEIVED BY pﬂNﬁi TR0 APPIKSG00/EN9/1016054
Tollgate House N ekt WA i Sy 2087/2449/30798978
21st June 1999 -

Hqulton Street qz{? 9 JUN 1999
Bristol A L
BS2 9DIJ
Dear Mr Shoreland,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDING AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990
APPEALS BY ST JAMES HOMES LIMITED

SITE AT FORMER THAMES WATER RESERVOIR AND WATER TOWER HOUSE.,
CAMPDEN HILL ROAD, KENSINGTON,. LONDON, W8

I refer to the Statement of Case which we submitted on 18th June on behalf of the local residents
listed in Appendix 1.

1 have since been informed that Mr and Mrs C Rowe wish their names to be removed from the
list. Further, the reference to Dr and Mrs Perrott should in fact be to Dr B Perrott and Mr C
Perrott (they are brothers).

For ease of reference, I enclose an amended confidential list of the names and addresses of the
residents whom we are representing but, given that the substance of our Statement of Case

remains unchanged, I do not propose to submit an amended version of this document.

Yours sincerely,

ANESSA ALLEN

cc: Mr T Blaney - Messrs. Lawrence Graham
Mr D Taylor — Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

London Bangkok Brussels HongKong Paris  Singapore

A list of the names of the partners and their professional qualifications is open to inspection at the above office. The partners are either solicitors or
registered foreign lawyers.




Confidential

CAMPDEN HILL RESERVOIRS SITE - APPEAL BY ST JAMES HOMES LTD

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF RESIDENTS REPRESENTED
BY HERBERT SMITH AND MR HEREWARD PHILLPOT

Sir Brian and Lady Neill 2 Aubrey Walk, W8

Ms M Evans 4 Aubrey Walk

Mr and Mrs P Stork 6 " TRET

Mr and Mrs A Whyatt 8 " " .

Mr and Mrs P Mitchell 10 g v

Mr and Mrs H Manisty 12 " n

Mr and Mrs A Monnas 16 " TR

Mr P Brock 18 X non

Mr and Mrs I Margaronis 26 “ noow

Ms L Knopfler 34 " " .

Ms H Shute 42 " n

Mr and Mrs R Whitehomn 44 " wow

Mr and Mrs S Orme 1 " TR

Mr B Restuccia 9 " " "

Mr P Cuniberti and Mrs A J Boen 12 " W ow

Ms M Jebsen 15 " TR

Mr S Aheamne 20 " TR

MrJ G Ayers 3 Bedford Gardens, W

Mr and Mrs T O’Rorke 38 " e "
Mrs S Bennett 39 " " "

Mr G Stevens 50 " n "
Mrs A Sever-Kretzmer 81 " " "
Mrs Scott 1 Campden Hill Square, W8
Mr and Mrs C Tack 3 " " n n
Mr and Mrs A Collins 4 " " TRET
Mr and Mrs M Cunningham-Reid 7 " ' " "
Mr and Mrs S Bakhshi 8 " " " [
Mr and Mrs R Carlson 9 " " TR
Dr and Mrs P Diggory 10 " n TR
Mr L de Rothschild 11 " " TR
Mr and Mrs H Tillman 12 " " " m
Lord Mark Fitzallan Howard 13 " " " "
Mr and Mrs P Hickman 14 " n TR
Mr and Mrs H Watson 15 " " nw
Sir Alastair and Lady Grant 16 L " TR
Mr G Thomas 17 " " TR
Mr Jose Maria Cano 18 " " ,. "
Mr and Mrs M Colclough 19 " " noon
Mr and Mrs M Hoffman 21 " z T

F:AvjatHENR Y -MANISTYADOCUMENTS\MISC_1999.06- | 6_L1ST-OF-RESIDENTS _via_LEM.doc . 1




Mr C Wilson 23 " !
Mr and Mrs Pappadakis 24 ! " " "
Mr and Mrs N Lykiardopulo 42 ' ) ) "
Mr and Mrs B England 43 ) ! T
Mr and Mrs I van Waesberghe 44 ' ) "
Mr and Mrs J Leaver 45 ! ) ) "
Mr and Mrs N Garthwaite 46 ' ) ) "
Mr and Mrs A Willis 47 ) " " "
Sir JCB Riddell 49 ' ! T
Mr and Mrs K Meller 50 ' ) ' '
Mr and Mrs H Harrod 51 ' ! ) "
Mr H Pinter 52 ' " " "
Mr and Mrs Smith 53 ! " "
Mr and Mrs M Lemos 1 Campden Hill Place, W1l
Mr and Mrs W Otten 26 ) ! " "
Mr and Mrs J Johansson 29 ) ! " '
Mr and Mrs M Beloff 41 ) " ' "
Dr B Perrott and Mr C Perrott Flat 4, 18 Campden Hill Gardens, W8
Mr and Mrs Rawes 81 Campden Hill Road, W8
Mr and Mrs J Singer 1 Hillsleigh Road, W8
Ms C Festing 3 ! " "’
Mr and Mrs B Munro Hill Lodge, ! " '

14
Mr and Mrs Shah 16 ) "
Mr M C Johnson 19 ) "
Mr and Mrs D Sola 20 ! "
Mr C Moore 27 " "
Mrs J Whitby 50 Peel Street, W8
Mr H Whitemore and Ms R McCullough 67 Peel Street, W8
Mrs P J Pearce 29 Kensington Place, W8
Mr G Gluck 2 Kensington Heights
Mrs M Marx 23 " "
Mr C Scott 36 ) "
Mr W Spears 40 ) '
Dame Anne Mueller 46 !
Mrs R Dobie 51 " "
Mr J Goldhill 85 " !
Mrs P J Pearce 29 Kensington Place
Ms J Mulford

F:AvjaHENRY-MANISTYDOCUMENTSWMISC_1999-06- 16_LIST-OF-RESIDENTS _vju_LEM doc
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